HAZELRIGG & COX, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 415 WEST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1 P.O. Box 676

JOHN B. BAUGHMAN ROBERT C. MOORE MARK R. BRENGELMAN

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0676

DYRR L. HAZBLEIGG (1881-1970) Louis Cox (1907-1971)

(502) 875-7158 TELEPHONE: (502) 227-2271

RECEIVED

AUG 28 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

August 27, 2015

Via Hand Delivery

Mr. Jeff R. Derouen, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re:

In the Matter of:

BULLITT UTILITIES, INC.'S NOTICE OF SURRENDER AND ABANDONMENT OF UTILITY PROPERTY

PSC Case No. 2015 - 00290

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Please find enclosed for filing in the above referenced case the following documents submitted on behalf of Bullitt Utilities, Inc. ("Bullitt Utilities"):

- 1) Bullitt Utilities' Notice of Filing of Durable Power of Attorney (Original and ten copies);
- 2) Bullitt Utilities' Request for Confidential Treatment (Original and ten copies);
- 3) Ten copies of redacted Durable Power of Attorney; and,
- 4) One copy of un-redacted Durable Power of Attorney in sealed envelope marked confidential.

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and please contact me should you wish to discuss same.

Yours truly

Robert C. Moore

RCM/neb Enclosure

Bullitt Utilities, Inc. - via electronic mail cc:

RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AUG 2 8 2015

In the Matter of:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

BULLITT UTILITIES, INC.'S NOTICE OF)	
SURRENDER AND ABANDONMENT OF)	CASE NO. 2015-00290
UTILITY PROPERTY)	

BULLITT UTILITIES, INC., NOTICE OF FILING OF DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY

Comes Bullitt Utilities, Inc. ("Bullitt Utilities"), by counsel, and hereby files the attached Durable Power of Attorney executed by Carroll F. Cogan on May 14, 2014. Bullitt Utilities has requested by motion filed simultaneously herewith that the redacted portions of the Durable Power of Attorney be given confidential treatment pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert C. Moore

John B. Baughman

HAZELRIGG & COX, LLP 415 West Main Street, 1st Floor

P. O. Box 676

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676

(502) 227-2271

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by hand delivery on Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Blvd., P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 and by first class mail and electronic mail on Gregory T. Dutton, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204, Jerry Kennedy, Bullitt County Sanitation District, 297 Lees Lane North, Louisville, Kentucky 40229 and Scott Stutler, S 2 Law, 417 Helm Lane, Mt. Washington, Kentucky 40047 on this the 27th day of August, 2015.

Robert C. Moore

DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Carroll F. . . . Cogan, hereinafter referred to as PRINCIPALS, currently residing at .

Louisville, 40205, Jefferson County, Kentucky, being of sound mind, do hereby appoint

Christopher G. Cogan as their true and lawful attorney-in-fact for the specific purpose outlined below.

In the principal's name(s) personally, and for the principal's use and benefit and in the name of entities owned and controlled by principals including, but not limited to, the following:

c.) Bullitt Utilities, Inc.

Said attorney-in-fact is authorized hereby to: conduct any and all business with the principal's banks, lenders, insurance providers, vendors, legal and accounting professionals, service providers, government agencies and municipalities as needed to conduct day-to-day business activities and/or to negotiate any business transaction including, but not limited to, the sale of individual business and real estate assets and or business entities including signing banking instruments and contractual documents.

Said attorney-in-fact shall not be liable for any loss that results from a judgment error that was made in good faith. However, said attorney shall be liable for willful misconduct or the failure to act in good faith while acting under the authority of this Power of Attorney.

Principals authorize said attorney to indemnify and hold harmless any third party who accepts and acts under this document.

This powers granted herein shall be durable and shall remain in full force and effect in the event either party shall become mentally incompetent or disabled and/or unable for any reason to manage their own affairs.

Giving and granting to said attorney full power and authority to do all and every act and thing whatsoever requisite and necessary to be done relative to any of the foregoing as fully to all intents and purposes as principal might or could do if personally present.

Balance of this page intentionally left blank. Signatures found on following page.

All that said attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done under the authority of this power of attorney is expressly approved.
BY: Carrol F. Cogan
<u> </u>
WITNESS SIGNATURE:
WITNESS' PRINTED NAME: KANDU COORN
WITNESS' SIGNATURE
WITNESS' PRINTED NAME: LOANE COLBY
Dated: May 14 2018, at Louisville Ky
By: Ash bey Sears
STATE OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF Jefferson
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day of
WHNESS my hand and official seal the date aforesaid. NOTARY PUBLIC MY Commission Expires: 11 1 5 14
My Commission Expires: 11 15 14